 The expected value is maximised for scenario 2

 The risk and ambiguity averse certainty equivalent is maximised for scenario 2

 The risk averse certainty equivalent is maximised for scenario 2

 The maximum worst consequence is minimised for scenario 1

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 52 of 106

A risk neutral decision maker will have a preference for scenario 2 since expected value is highest

for this alternative.

A risk and ambiguity averse decision maker will also have a preference for scenario 2 since the

certainty equivalent for the KMM functional is highest for this alternative.

A risk averse decision maker will have a preference for scenario 2 since the certainty equivalent

for the risk aversion model is highest for scenario 2.

An extreme risk and ambiguity decision maker will struggle to take a decision since the extreme

negative outcomes reflects negative net present values which would indicate that none of the

alternatives should be further pursued. If he however has to give his preference he would prefer

scenario 1.

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 53 of 106

Input parameters Distributions

Category Average Upside Downside Unit Min Ml Max

Subsea Capex facility 3000 -10% 20%

MMNOK

2700 3000 3600

SAW Capex facility 2800 -10% 20% 2520 2800 3360

HAW Capex facility 3000 -10% 10% 2700 3000 3300

Subsea Capex wells 3200 -15% 20%

MMNOK

2720 3200 3840

SAW Capex wells 3200 -15% 20% 2720 3200 3360

HAW Capex wells 3200 -10% 15% 2880 3200 3680

Subsea Opex facility 40 -15% 10%

MMNOK

per Year

34 40 44

SAW Opex facility 40 -10% 30% 36 40 52

HAW Opex facility 60 -10% 20% 54 60 72

Subsea Opex wells 40 -20% 30%

MMNOK

per Year

32 40 52

SAW Opex wells 30 -10% 20% 27 30 36

HAW Opex wells 20 -10% 10% 18 20 22

Subsea maintenance 500 -10% 10%

Mhr per

Year

450 500 550

SAW maintenance 3000 -10% 10% 2700 3000 3300

HAW maintenance 6000 -10% 10% 5400 6000 6600

Subsea Uptime 0.95 2% -3%

92% 95% 97%

SAW Uptime 0.96 2% -2% 94% 96% 98%

HAW Uptime 0.98 1% -1% 97% 98% 99%

Oil price   USD/BOE 12.3 46.5 109.8

Conversion 7.94 15% -15% NOK/USD 6.75 7.94 9.13

Discount rate 0.1 -2% 2%   8% 10% 12%

Manhour rate 1500 -10% 10% NOK/hour 1350 1500 1650

Table 6.1 Input parameter to the stochastic analysis

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 54 of 106

Figure 6.1 Beta distribution of oil price

Yr1 Yr2 Yr3 Yr4 Yr5 Yr6 Yr7 Yr8 Yr9 Yr10 Yr11 Yr12 Yr13 Yr14 Yr15 Yr16 Yr17 Yr18 Yr19 Yr20

Subsea 10 21 20 15 10 10 8 6 5 5 5 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 142

SAW 8 21 20 16 13 11 8 6 5 5 5 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 145

HAW 6 21 20 18 14 11 8 6 5 5 5 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 146

0

5

10

15

20

25

Subsea SAW HAW

Figure 6.2 Production profiles with predicted uptime

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 55 of 106

Figure 6.3 Tornado diagram for scenario 1

Figure 6.4 Scenario 1 – Certainty equivalent with risk and ambiguity aversion

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 56 of 106

Figure 6.6 Scenario 3 - Certainty equivalent with risk and ambiguity aversion

Figure 6.5 Scenario 2 – Certainty equivalent with risk and ambiguity aversion

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 57 of 106

Figure 6.7 Decision tree for the Certainty equivalent with Risk Aversion

46.9255% 0.0%

10122 10122

FALSE Certainty Equivalent

0 2439

53.0745% 0.0%

-1441 -1441

Maximise Certainty Equivalent

2562

47.1088% 47.1088%

10394 10394

TRUE Certainty Equivalent

0 2562

52.8912% 52.8912%

-1383 -1383

47.5429% 0.0%

9795 9795

FALSE Certainty Equivalent

0 2020

52.4571% 0.0%

-1967 -1967

Preference based on Certainty Equivalent

Scenario 1 - Subsea

P90

P10

Scenario 2 - SAW

P90

P10

Scenario 3 - HAW

P90

P10

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 58 of 106

7 An Accident Risk Decision Problem – The need for safety valve
The assessment of the need to have a safety valve on the pipeline is a decision problem that is

associated with an accident risk with large potential consequences.

This accident risk decision problem can be categorized to fall within an extreme safety perspective

(Soerskaar & Abrahamsen, 2017). The certainty equivalent for various levels of risk and ambiguity

aversion with and without safety valve has been addressed.

7.1  Introduction

There may be undesired events associated with an oil and gas production that have a potential for

[…]

46.5 USD with a standard deviation of 32.2. The above parameters has been included in the

analysis by the use of the beta distribution. (Figure 6.1)

The predicted average and the predicted potential downside and upside of the cost elements for

Capex and Opex and the predicted minimum and maximum uptime for each of the scenarios have

been provided as input to the analysis. The Capex and Opex cost elements have been included with

the use of triangular probability distributions. The probability distribution between the minimum

and maximum uptime is not defined and uniform probability distributions are therefore included

in the analysis for the range in uptime. The input parameter of the net present value for scenario 2

without SSIV is the same as presented in the previous chapter that describe the ranking of the

production scenarios. The additional input parameters for the net present value for scenario 2 with

SSIV installed include an expected investment cost for the SSIV (Abrahamsen, et al., 2004) and

an annual expected cost for inspection and maintenance of the SSIV (Abrahamsen, et al., 2004).

The input variables are summarised in table 7.2 below.

An Assessment of Ambiguity in Decision Analysis  June 2018

Student No 238030  Page 59 of 106

Input parameters Distributions

Category Average Upside Downside Min Ml Max

SAW Capex facility1 2800 -10% 20% 2520 2800 3360

SAW Capex wells1 3200 -15% 20% 2720 3200 3360

SAW Opex facility2 40 -10% 30% 36 40 52

SAW Opex wells2 30 -10% 20% 27 30 36

SAW maintenance3 3000 -10% 10% 2700 3000 3300

SAW Uptime 0.96 2% -2% 94% 96% 98%

Oil price4   12.3 46.5 109.8

Conversion5 7.94 15% -15% 6.75 7.94 9.13

Discount rate 0.1 -2% 2% 8% 10% 12%

Manhour rate6 1500 -10% 10% 1350 1500 1650

SSIV Capex1 75

SSIV Opex2 2

1) Units in MNOK

2) Units in MNOK/Year

3) Units in Mhrs/Year

4) Units in USD/BOE

5) Units in NOK/USD

6) Units in NOK/Mhr

Table 7.2 Input Variables

7.3 Production profiles

Production profiles based on the predicted uptime for the each of the scenarios have been provided

as input to the decision analysis and shown in figure 6.2. The production profiles have been

multiplied with the uptime probability distribution and divided by the predicted uptime value in

order to include the stochastic variation of uptime.

7.4 Expected value and confidence interval given no riser failure